## SENATE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2024 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Senate Committee on Insurance to Original Senate Bill No. 347 by Senator Harris

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 1
- 2 On page 1, line 2, change "enact" to "to enact"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 4 On page 1, line 5, after "definitions;" insert "to provide for penalties; to provide an effective
- 5 date;"
- 6 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 7 On page 1, line 8, after "cost-sharing" insert "; definitions; penalties"
- 8 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- 9 On page 1, line 10, delete "cost sharing" and insert "cost-sharing"
- 10 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- On page 1, delete lines 13 and 14 and insert the following:
- "(2) "Health insurance issuer" means any entity that offers
   health insurance coverage through a plan, policy, or certificate of
   insurance subject to state law that regulates the business of insurance.
- "Health insurance issuer" shall also include a health maintenance
   organization, as defined and licensed pursuant to Subpart I of Part I of
- Chapter 2 of this Title, and a pharmacy benefit manager or any person
- 18 <u>acting on behalf of a pharmacy benefit manager. "Health insurance</u> 19 <u>issuer" shall not include the Office of Group Benefits or a self-funded</u>
- 20 <u>health benefit plan that complies with the federal Employee Retirement</u>
- 21 **Income Security Act of 1974, 29 U.S.C. 1001 et seq.**"
- 22 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 6</u>
- On page 3, line 3, after "cost-sharing" insert "; definitions; penalties"
- 24 AMENDMENT NO. 7
- 25 On page 3, line 6, delete "cost sharing" and insert "cost-sharing"
- 26 AMENDMENT NO. 8
- 27 On page 3, delete lines 9 and 10 and insert the following:
- 28 "(2) "Insurer" means any entity that offers health insurance
  29 coverage through a plan, policy, or certificate of insurance subject to
  30 state law that regulates the business of insurance. "Insurer" shall also
  31 include a health maintanance augmination and defined and licensed
- include a health maintenance organization, as defined and licensed pursuant to Subpart I of Part I of Chapter 2 of this Title, and a
- pharmacy benefit manager or any person acting on behalf of a pharmacy benefit manager. "Insurer" shall not include the Office of
- 35 Group Benefits or a self-funded health benefit plan that complies with
- the federal Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, 29 U.S.C.
- 37 <u>1001 et seq.</u>"

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 9
- 2 On page 4, line 2, delete "cost sharing" and insert "cost-sharing"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 10
- 4 On page 4, line 5, "cost sharing" and insert "cost-sharing"